

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIA

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).440/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 01/12/2006 in CRLM No. 51583/2006 of The  
HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

SUNIL KUMAR SINGH @ SUNIL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR TR.C.B.I

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 18/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.S. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tathagat H. Vardhan, Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ravi C. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. O.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties. There is no ground to enlarge the petitioner on bail at this stage. Bail application is rejected.

Mr. A. Sharan, learned ASG submits that only two witnesses remain to be examined. He also submits that statement of PW 60 is

over and the statements of PWs 61 & 62 need to be recorded  
We

2

hope and trust that these two witnesses will be examined within one month from today. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed. However, we make it clear that in case the statements of aforesaid two witnesses are not recorded within one month, then it will be open for the petitioner to revive his bail application before this Court.

(Pardeep Kumar)

Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master